

ASOTIN COUNTY NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL BOARD

Asotin County Noxious Weed Control Board Tuesday – June 20, 2023 Board Meeting Minutes

6:06 pm: Chairman Tom Petty called the Board meeting to order.

Board Members present: Jerry Hendrickson, Tom Petty

Board Members on phone: Brit Ausman

Guests present: Kodie Wight and Megan Stewart (Asotin County Conservation District)

Public Comment

None

Minutes:

Board reviewed the minutes from the April 18, 2023, board meeting.

1. Jerry Hendrickson moved, and Tom Petty seconded a motion to approve the minutes from the April 18, 2023, board meeting. **Motion Carried.**

Financial Updates:

Board reviewed the June 2023 Financial Report.

2. Jerry Hendrickson moved, and Tom Petty seconded a motion to approve the June 2023 financial report as presented. **Motion Carried.**

New Business:

Japanese Knotweed Update – Sites were treated on May 18th. Infestations were very accepting to the herbicide application and showing mortality after one week.

Mediterranean Sage Update – A single aerial application took place in April by CJ Air. Two ground applications will take place in June and late fall. Kodie has completed assessments for Med. Sage locations off Hwy 129 and Meyers Ridge.

USFS Treatment Report – Roughly 20 acres were treated in the Lick Creek area. Target species were scotch thistle, rush skeleton, yellow starthistle, knapweed species, houndstongue, and mullein.

Integrated Pest Management Programmatic Guidelines – The IPMP intends to assist landowners and operators with addressing pest concerns on property they own and/or

manage. Cost-share assistance will only be provided when a best management practice (BMP) addresses an identified and documented resource concern.

Public Comment

None

Adjourn

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:18 pm by Chairman Tom Petty.

Review of Motions:

- 1. Jerry Hendrickson moved, and Tom Petty seconded a motion to approve the minutes from the April 18, 2023, board meeting. **Motion Carried.**
- 2. Jerry Hendrickson moved, and Tom Petty seconded a motion to approve the March 2023 financial report as presented. **Motion Carried.**

CHAIRMAN SIGNATURE

BOARD MEMBER SIGNATURE

0-17-23

DATE

DATE